IN RE: PETITION IFOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
N/W corner of Charing Cross Shopping Ctr.
Ist Election District s DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

st Councilmanic District
(8210A Baltimore National Pike, 8 Ol BALTIMORE COUNTY
Charing Cross Shopping Center)

Honolulu Lid. * CASENO. 06-142-X

By: Joel Winegarden, Legal Owner
and
C & D Pawn, Inc, Lessee

Petitioners
« % % ok ok ok %k k% %k % % % k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OIF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputly Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Exception filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Honolulu, Ltd., by Joel Winegarden and
the lessce, Joseph DeSimone. The Pelitioners are requesting a special exception for property
located at 5210A Baltimore National Pike, Charing Cross Shopping Center, in Baltimore County.
The special exception request is (o allow relocation of a pawnshop under Sections 233.4 and 4306 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R).

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 15, 2005, for 15 days prior (o
the hearing, in order 1o notify all interested citizens of the requesied zoning reliel. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jellersonian” newspaper on October 13, 2005 1o

notily any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 502.1 o[ the B.C.Z.R. - Special Exceptions

Before ¢ any special exception may be granted, it 1111131 appear lhat the usc for which the
Special exceplion is requested will not:

Be detrimental to the health, safely or general welfarc of the locality involved,;

Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or allcys therein;

Create a potential hazard from [ire, panic or other danger;

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, Pall{s waler, sewerage, (ransportation ot

other public requirements, convenlences or improvemernts;
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Inter{ere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982]

G. Be inconsistent with the purposes of the properly’s zoning classification nor in any
other way inconsistent with the sprit and interit of these Zoning Regulations; |Bill No.
45-1982]

II. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surfacé and vegetative rclention provisions of
these Zoning Regulations; nor {Bill No. 45-1982]

[.  Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity

including forests, streams, wellands, aquilers and {loodplains in an R.C.2, R.C.4, R.C.5
or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000|

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Commiltee (ZAC) comments are madc part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC commeni was received {rom the Office ol Planning
dated October 4, 2005, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and made a part hereol.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing in support of the request were I'rank and Joseph DeSimone,
Petitioners. Also appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Thomas Church, P. 1. who
prepared the site plan. Arnold Jablon, Esquire represented the Petitioners. There were no protestants
or citizens who attending the hearing. Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office

in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence presented in this case indicated that this property is a vacant bay of
the Charing Cross Shopping Center, which contains 1800-sq. fi.. The center is zoned BM-CCC
and is 3.2 acres in size. The Petitioners propose to move their exisling pawn shop which 13

presently located in a similar shopping center approximately 1/ 4 mile to the west of this location.
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Mr. Jablon proffered that the Pelifioners have operated a licensed pawn shop for 10 years in

the Ridgely Shopping Center without any problem. They lflandle no firearms. They conform to all

regulations.  Ile presenied a letter of commendation from the adjacent community assoclation

eGEIVED FOBR SiLis

indicating that they were an asset to the community, See Exhibit 4. e proltered that this request
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conforms to Section 436 of the B.C.Z.R. in regard to number and location ol pawn shops. Hours ol
operation are 10 AM to 7 PM Monday through I'1iday and 10 AM to 6 PM on Saturday.

However, the owner of the center in which they are now located, Honolulu L'TD, 1s in the

process of renovating the center and invited the Petitioners (o move their business to the Charing
Cross Center which Honolulu also owns. Both centets are small strip configurations serving the
same local communities. The new location 1s surrounded by commercial uses such as restaurants,
stores, [uel service garage, etc.

There is a residential community bchind the center, which is separaled from the center by a
private alley. The center of this alley is the residential zone line designating the center’s BM-CCC
zoning and residential community’s DR 10.5 zoning. The rear of the pawn shop ilsell would be 41
feel [rom the residential zoning line. Mr. Jablon opined that this configuration means that the pawn
shop itself does not abut the residential zoning line and therefore Section 463.3 A tcgarding (ences
and bullering does not apply. He pointed out, however, that there is a substantial line of (rees and
vepetation along the center’s side of the alley separating the zones. See Lxhibit 1. The center
meets all parking regulations and generally is underutilized.  Signage will conform to Section
436.3.13. By voluntary agreement, the Petitioncr will not usc the word “pawn” or the three ball
pawn symbol in signage or advertising bui rather will designate the busincss as jewelry and loan.

In summary, he opined that the location of this pawn shop at the proposed location will not
adversely affect the netghborhood and the request meets each criteria of Section 502.1 of the
B.C.Z.R.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

| find that this pawn shop does not abut a residential zonce line and thereforce the provisions of

Section 436.3 A do not apply. However it is not the lineal distance [rom the building 1o the zonc

B linc (41 feet in this case) that {riggers the bufler requirement. If this were the case, the only time

| the bulfer would be requited would be if the building were physically located on the zone line itsell,
|
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a rare occurrence indeed. Iree standing pawn shops with surrounding parking fields trigger the

buffer even if the building is not located on the zone line.,

However pawn shops localed in shopping centlers have parking fields in the general parking
arcas o[ the center. Here the general parking area 1s on the other side of the center buildings {rom
the residential zone. Presumably customers of this pawn shop will not approach the protected
residential zone. That said, I think the spirit of the 1*eg,ulialion is essentially being complied with

eiven the line of trees and vegetation along the alley behin(:i the center.

In regard to the impact of this pawn shop on the community, the testimony and evidence
indicated this is simply the transfer of the existing pawn shop in a shopping center on Ri. 40 (o a
new location in a shopping center on R1. 40. It appcars ‘the exisling operation has a satisfaclory
irack record and 1 see no reason that will notl continue at thé new location. Conscequently, 1 [ind that
the use of the subject property as shown in Pelitioner’s Iixhibit 1 will not adverscly aficct the
health, safety or welfare of the communitly and meets all the criteria ol Scction 502.1 ol the
B.C.Z.R, Therefore, 1 will grant the spccial exception to allow relocation ol a pawn shop under
Sections 233.4 and 436 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) al the subjcct
properly in accord with the conditions listed.

Pursuant to the adverlisement, posting ol the properly, and public hearing on this petition held,
and afler considering the testimony and evidence offelll‘ed by the Petitioners, I fnd that the
Petitioners’ request for special exception should be gramedisubj ect to conditions,

THEREI'ORE, IT IS ORDERED, this Ji day ol November, 2005, by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for special exception to allow relocation of a pawn shop

under Sections 233.4 and 436 of the B.C.7Z.R. and (o conlirm that the buffer specified in Section

436.3 is not required, be and is hereby GRANTID, subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Hours of operation shall be 10 AM {o 7 PM Monday through Friday and 10 AM 1o 6 PM
on Saturday. -



2. The Petitioner shall not sell or handle [irearms.

3. All transactions shall be interior to the building.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirly (30) days of the date of this Order.

| \f *M AAN
JOHUN Y. MURPITY \

DILEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
IFOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dlw
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman IIl , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

November 15, 2005

Arnold Jablon, Esq.
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special E}{i:eption
Case No. 06-142-X
Property: 5210 A Baltimore National Pike -

Charing Cross Shopping Center

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for special exception has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Oxrder.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable 1o any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly 3!011rs,

Pl O W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

I
¢: Honolulu Ltd., Joel Winegarden, 7 Park Center Court, Owings Mills, MD 21117
C & D Pawn, Joseph DeSimone, 5516 Baltimore National Pike, Baltimore, MD 21228
Frank DeSimone, 2501 Chesterfield Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21213
Thomas Church, P.E., 6603 York Road, Towson, MD 21212

People’s Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Prnnted on Racyclod Paper



Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
5210A Baltimore National Pike

for the property located at Charing Cross Shopping Center

| which is presently zoned BM-CCC
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the pro;:verly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the|Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for |

Relocation of pawn shop pursuant to Sections 233.4 and 436, BCZR

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reg'ulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Speclal Exceptlon, advertlsing, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.,

I/We do solemnly declare and affinm, under the penalties of
Ferillury. that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petitlon.

Cohlract i esseo: Legal Owner(s):
C & Da;.fn y _InC. pv_ daseph DeSimone Honolulu ot ('Z'ﬁ
Name - Pype-or Print 2 Name - Type or Print
I PV, s | _i? \/c!?ﬂﬂ- Mﬂ?fﬁ’fgw
Sikplie g 7. Signature
5, fo Baltimore National Pike ' %__‘E |//)
" Address Telaphone No. N
_Baltimo l:e_,_Ma_mL_Laﬂ.d__l%ZZ
City 1at38 Zip Code gign‘a/l.efre
Attorney For Petitioner: 7 Dark Center Gowrt 410-654~6900
| Address St Telaphone No.
Arnold_ .lablon 1 | o UWidgs Mills, Maryiand 21117

Narme - Type or Print City State Zip Code

-~ -
= (/ n _ Representative fo be Contacted:
ignature .-
Jcl.anabie_,_LLP - R . Arnold Jablon
ompany - Name

410-494-6298 210 -Allegheny Ave ~ 410~494-6298

Falifbsg T regheny—fve- - Telaphone No. Address Telephone No.
owson, Maryland 21204 Towgon, Maryland 21204 L
ity State Zip Code City | State Zlp Code

| OFFICE USE ONLY

| ((l l ?,- ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING Z’EE&.

ase No. X UNAVATILABLE FOR HEARING ___ ¢ —
Reviewed By )\'Vl‘ Dﬂaiﬂﬂagﬁ Date H_LTJ 81945-

Fied BY UL
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

Site Engineers & Surveyors 6603 York Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

(410) 377-2600
(410) 377-2625 Fax

ZONING DESCRIPTION

#5210A BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the northwest corner of the existing building
known as Charing Cross Shopping Center, said point being 24 feet more or less,
southwesterly of the existing driveway, 35 feet wide, more or less, which serves as ingress to
and egress from the shopping center onto Channing Roa;;i, a public road, 60 feet wide, more
or less. Said point also being 33 feet more or less, southeasterly of the fourth line of the
second described parcel in a deed dated July 1, 1964, and recorded in the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 4324, Folio 268.

Thence the following courses and distances:
1. South 60 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds East 90.00 feet,

South 70 degrees 30 minutes 51 seconds East 86.85 feet,

South 33 degrees 21 minutes 56 seconds East 41.43 feet,
South 85 degrees 44 minutes 54 seconds West 83.33 feet,

North 30 degrees 59 minutes 24 seconds West 61.09 feet,
North 60 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West 90.00 feet, \ b(

7. North 29 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 20.00 feet

S e

to the point of beginning,

Containing 6,385 square feet or 0.147 acres of land more or less and situated in the

First Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland.

Being a portion of the same tract of land recorded in the Land Records ‘of Baltimore
‘I‘#‘ "*i"'ﬁ';,
MA’?J?*‘";,

County, Maryland in the aforementioned deed.

Also known as #5210A Baltimore National Pike.



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RIEE: Case No. -_(l) j‘ZZ X
Petitioner/Developer: ( : P Q & (A J/\J
NosePA DES imavs

Date of Hearing/Closing: /OF f_éé“o 5

Baltimore County Departient of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sngn(s) required by law.were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5210 A Mmaﬂ@ zUﬂZZQPﬁZ f‘)afv:’é"‘

! pr— rnl ]
kgt Y el Ll Yoy oy e i W Plaklial- fnlay

/0 /Q 05

(thth Day, Year)

\ The sign(s) were posted on __

Sincerely,

Q;zﬁ{/uf foheotn 101D+ 0“’"

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black
o (Print Name) o
HEARING WILL BE HLD RY o
" w?ﬁ‘iﬂmmm LOMMISSIONER = 1508 Leslie Road
K TOWSOK, MD
o (Address) ST
o th AL 1 R0 OF 2
Qe awf_f Doy fum e et Dundalk, Maryland 21222
nmmmn::::rml;mmw'j“ _ (410) 282"‘7940
) ('l“n;lﬁphoue*lehhé;) -

S0 C Bry AT P K&



NOTICE DF ZONING
HEARING | |

The Zonhing Comnisslonet .

of Baltimore County, by au- ' J

e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

e

Maryland on the groperty
dentiflod horein as follows:

GCase: #06-142:X 5 h _
5210 A Baltimore Natlonal Pike i - l '3) { »
N/side of Baltlmore Nation- ' IQ, I & ; 20_C)_‘_2
al Plke, 300 fest east of

Etlﬂlirtlggt?nﬂu[?gtrlm THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
15t Councilmanic District
Lﬁﬂf} #ﬂ?ﬁﬁ;ﬁ.‘éﬁ‘ﬁ ml”‘.ud" in the following weckly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,
LﬁSEEE:] CD&S[]J Pawn, Inc., ,

oseph DeSimone .
Spacial Excapilon: to allow once if1 each of

the !{alnuaﬂun of a i ( l C')
awnshop. ~ .
narlnu:ptﬂnnda , Octohar 01l lU | |~3 , 20 O_ :
31, 20085 at 11:00 a.m, In
A
uilding, asley Ave- . .
hue, Tu“wsun 21204? M The Jeffersonian

gun_luméq J w;mrigmnmf_ I .1 Arbutus Times

onlng Cemmissioner fot : .

Baltl n?nr& County .4 Catonsville Times
NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are , .

Handicapped  Accossible: .1 Towson Times

for spacial accommoda-

tions Please Contact the J Owings Mills Times
Zoning Commissioner's Of-

flce at {410) 887-4386. ; /Reporter
(2) For Informatton con- J NE Booster/Rep

| cernlng the Fila and/for -
Haarlng, Contact the Zon- 4 North County News
ing Review Office at {410)
887-3391,
10/085 Oc 13 70707

successive weeks, the first publicalion appearing

K

®,

ltn Sy o

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 13, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Venable, LLP 410-494-6298
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-142-X

5210 A Baltimore National Pike

N/side of Baltimore National Pike, 300 feet east of Coleridge Road
18! Election District — 1%* Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Honolulu, Ltd., Joel Winegardon

Lessee: C & D Pawn, Inc., Joseph DeSimone

Special Exception to allow the relocation of a pawnshop.

Hearing: Monday, October 31, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits a.

Development Management Baltimore County

Directors Otflice
County Oflfice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

l James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timotin' M Kotroco, Director

September 22, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HIEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-142-X

5210 A Baltimore National Pike

N/side of Baltimore National Pike, 300 feet east of Colertdge Road
1% Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Honolulu, Ltd., Joel Winegardon

Lessee: C & D Pawn, Inc., Joseph DeSimone

Special Exception to allow the relocation of a pawnshop.

Hearing: Monday, October 31, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Kl

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Arnold Jablon, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204
Joel Winegardon, 7 Park Center Court, Owings Mills 21117
Joseph DeSimone, 5516 Baltimore National Pike, Baltimore 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A

%C@ Prinlad on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a natice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the‘hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements,

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

P—

=R iy - =

—

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: ﬁé /’5/ ,?Z )(

Petitioner: __Aoworull) L7710 i
Address or Location: 5L/dA Bﬁbﬁ% MATIVG B KE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: |
Name: \/@M@g LLP AT _ArHeLD \//‘?’Ziﬁfﬂ/t) 3
Address: .:;2]@ P LLELHEN!] ' '

JJZ-;JJ" /)30

Telephone Number: (Lt/é') 4‘?/1’- 6‘73 : )

Fr

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




Department of Permits a'

Develo pment Management

@

Baltimore County

2

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Swuth, Jr, County Exectitive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

October 31, 2005

Arnold Jablon

Venable, LLP.

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:;
RE: Case Number: 06-142-X, 5210 A Baltimore National Pike

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 8, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

& of
pages

Frurﬁ\\\ : LSRN :tf i

Co.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Fax &

Supervisor, Zoning Review ﬁ |

!
WCR: clb 0

E
Enclosures

I~

~
C. People’'s Counsel

Honolulu Ltd. Joel Winegarden 7 Park Center Court Owings Milis 21117
C & D Pawn Joseph DeSimone 5516 Baltimore National Pike Baltimore 21228

mm%’%

Posi-it® Fax Noie

Co./Dept.

Phone #
"\':? _ jPhone S :

Phone =

Fax &

Visit the County’s Websitc at www.baltimurﬂcuuntynnlina.inﬂ:}

Printed on Recycled Paper




. Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 22, 2005
Mail Stop #1105
111 Weslk Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: “Zoning Review planners

Distributigp.,Meeting of: September 26, 2005

Item NoRg

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired toc be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Proposed buildings shall be designed and constructed so as to meet the applicable provisions of the Baltimore
County Fire Prevention Code.

Lieutenanlt J.D.Mezick
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4880
MS-1102I°

cor File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Paper



'BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
 INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: T imothyi M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 23, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management |

FROM: Dennis 1:1\ Kenne'% upervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting
For October 3427%
Item Nos. 1393,1428144, 145, 146, 147,

148, 149, 150, 152, 153, and 154
|

The Bu;reau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments,

DAK:CEN:clw 5
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09232005.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 4, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. "Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5210A Baltimore National Pike
INFORMATION: e

Item Number:

Petitioner: Honolulu, L'TD.
Z.oning: BM-CCC
Requested Action:  Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and has found that Section 436.3.A
of the BCZR may apply to the subject property and that the determination thereof shall be made
by the Zoning Commissioner upon review of the petitioner’s exhibits/cvidence. I the
petitioner’s request is granied, pursuant to Section 436.4.B of the BCZR the Office of Planning
reccommends the Zoning Commissioner place conditions on the hours of operation, as the subject
establishment is adjacent to residential property.

For further information concerning the matters stated hére in, please contact Dennis Werlz at
410-887-3480,

Prepared by: i /(/
Division Chief: —) ey / / /

AFK/LL:CM .~/ -

WADEVREVWZAC-142 doc



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor ﬂ ”‘!'EMEEMI Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Wd,y Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Michael 8. Steele, L. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transpottation
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Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: %ltim{}re Countly *
Baltimore Counly Office of Itdin No. / 47 ) LL )
Permits and Dcvelopment Management T

County Office Building, Room 109 el .
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has
determined that no construction 1s required within the State Highway Administration’s right-of-way.

Should you have any questions regarding this matler, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

i

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frec number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: | 8{){} 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  * BEFORE THE
5210A Baltimore National Pike; N/side
Baltimore National Pike, 300’ E Coleridge Rd*  ; ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Blection & 1°' Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Honolulu, 1.td ¥ ' FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): C&D Pawn, Inc
by Joseph DeSimone 8 BALTIMORI: COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 06-142-X
# # % * 3 ¥ H * %k s H % #

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matier. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passagc of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

“fhlere Moy ) immormon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Coonle S AUy

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Ol1d Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washinglon Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

and documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of September, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson, MD 21204, Atlorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CERCEY SDpF Sl
a%‘g't £ ;’,EthnE,
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RKEEPIN FILE

FREQUENT FLYER ATTORNEYS
DROP OFF ZONING PETITIONS
POLICY PROCEDURES

The following zoning policy is related to the filing of zoning petitions and is aimed at
expediting the petition filing process with this office:

1. The Director of the Office of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
allows zoning attorneys who frequently file for zoning hearings and who are
capable of filing petitions that comply with all technical aspects of the zoning
regulations and petitions filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of an appointment for review by zoning personnel.

2. Any attorney using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for
the accuracy and completeness of any such petition. In the event that the petition
nas not been filed correctly, there is the possibility that another hearing will be
required or the zoning commissioner may deny the petition due to errors or
incompleteness. All petitions filed in this manner will receive a cursory review and
f necessary they will be commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing.
A corrective memo by zoning review may be placed in the hearing file to be
considered by the Hearing Officer.

3. When a petition has been dropped off by the attorney, it wil only be reviewed for
very basic necessary input, logging, and distribution information.

3/22/05
JLL/riC
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THE WEST EDMONDALL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC,

PO, Box 22397
Baltimore, MIJ 21203-4397

Board Members:

Beverly Paschall Rhonda Chase Margaret Stokes Cirace Strawder
President Vice President Revording Seereiary  ‘Treasurer
410-788-3754 410-788-7029 410-788-9041 410-869-8340
September, 2005

Mt, Joey )

Catonsville Jewelry & Pawn
54516 Baltimore Naticual Pike
Baltimore, MI) 21224

Dear Mr. Joey

On behalf of the members of The West Edmondale Community Association, Inc., we
would like to thank you for coniibuting to our upcoming Community Yun Day, The
television and CD player you donated will make several [ucky neighbors very happy they
attended this family cvent. Lach item will be clearly marked to show that your business
was the donor. We will also note your participation in our newsletter following the

event. West Hdmondale is very fortunate to have your busingss in our community and
we appreciaie your support,

If you can, please join us on Saturday, September 24, 2005 (rom 10:00 am to 2:00 pm on
the grounds of Idmondson Heights Elementary School, 1600 Langford Road. We plan
10 have fun activities, consumer information, and refreshments for all.

Sncerely,

St (e

Rhonda Chase, Vice President

i1
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Secondhand Precious Metal Object D'rs { Pawn Brokers Application To T 1‘a‘er [License to a New B... Page 1 of 3

Departmenti of Labor, Licensing and Regulation
Secondhand Precious Metal Object Dealers / Pawnbrokers
500 N. Calvert St., Room 304

Baltimore, Matyland 21202-3651

ST ATE OF MARYLAND (410) 230-6222 (Baltimore area), or (888) 218-5925 (Toll Free)

Application To Transfer License to 2 New Business Location

SECTION 1. INSTRUCTIONS FOR APPLICANTS

1.  The dealer / pawnbroker must complete this form. All information must be typewriiten or cleatly printed in ink.
Incomplete forms will not be accepted. Mail the completed form and all other required documents to the above
address.

2. You must submit an approved Use and Occupancy Permit from the local zoning board

3. Ifyou are also changing your business name you must file a separate "Application to Change Business Name”
with the Secretary of the Department.

4.  You may not conduct business under your license at the new location until you receive written approval of the

change of location from the Secretary of the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation.

SECTION 2. DEALER'S INFORMATION
Dealer's Name (Last, First, MLL):

3

Home Address: _ N

o, f t -
City, State, Zip: ~— _Pacte g  240217% | I
Registration Number: Social Security No.: RLT- P~ PT 757

Home Telephone No.: 7-2%, f-mail Address: _‘D"_‘d gl"%ijﬁt‘;{]zg }QO} Ca#™

SECTION 3. CURRENT BUSINESS LOCATION INFORMATION

Business Name: |
C+D YAwpp ITic

Current Business Address:

ﬁ Lo JHALTD flaTiosnd INKE
City, State, Zip: _ 3t 5wl a1 LD (225

County: __@_/Eé.t&__é.ﬁ. Bus. Telephone No.: o L4 2 .
E-mail: de Nele

SECTION 4. NEW BUSINESS LOCATION | 1]
I hereby request the Secretary of the Department of Labor Licensing and Regulation for permission to change the

place of business for which my licensee has been issued to the following location:

Address:
510 A Bnlhmore_ abrhionnd Qe

City, State, Zip:

https:/fwww.dllr.state.md. us/renewal/PM/ChangeLocation.himd 7/21/2005

Fer Exw



Secondhand Precious Metal Object D.:re / Pawn Brokers Application To Tt 'er License to a New B... Page 2 of 3

atonsolle . Mg V7
County: —B"-:"-lﬂmiﬂ——-— Federal Tax Number: M@__
Bus. Telephone No.: M F-mail: .Q____Wg" 207 D@C( Ol.conn

Check one of the following options:
* The business will be operated under the current name indicated on my license.

1 The business will be operated under a new name and I have applied / am applying for permission {rom the
Secretary of the Department to rename my business.

SECTION 5. STORAGE INFORMATION
Address at which precious metals or gems will be stored, if different from business address. Note: Items must be

stored in same county or cily, if Baltimore City, where license is held per Section 12-305(a) Business Regulation
Article Annotated Code of Maryland.

Address: -
5410 A Paltimmece  AAtoA QszZ

City, State, Zip:

C Atows0ille ' A TA
County: -Mmﬁ—-—- Bus. Telephone No.: W

SECTION 6. NAMES OF EMPLOYEES TO BE EMPLOYED AT NEW LOCATION

The following employees will be employed by me at the new leeatlen mdleated abeve to engage in the buying or
selling, or supervising the buying or selling of secondhand precious metal objects or pawn transactions:

1. Name: SSN: | / )
O /A De&i}mo-ue - s

2. Name:

SSN:
hie&e@g A kel &30‘8"{ SAPER

> Name;ﬁa Jostid  James N A5 2%

4. Name: SSN:

S. Name: SSN:

Please note that you must submit the "Dealers Report of Employee Form" for each employee listed above who has
not been previously reported to the Department and approved to engage in or supervise secondhand precious metal
object or pawn transacttons.

SECTION 7. QUESTIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS
Since receiving vour last license (circle the correct answers):

1. Have you ever been convicted of a felony or misdemeancor in any State or Fedeml court? Yes
2. Have you ever had this type of license denied, suspended, or revoked by Maryland or any other State? Yes\We

3. Have you been convicted of or received probation before judgement of any drug offense committed after Yes\WNo
January 1,19917

hitps://www.dllr.state.md.us/renewal/PM/ChangeLocation.html i 7/2172005



Secondhand Precious Metal Object D‘rs / Pawn Brokers Application 1o Trz.er License to a New B... Page 3 of 3

If you have answered ves to any of the above questions, you must submit the following:

o A typed letter giving a complete explanation of the incident(s)
o A true test copy of the applicable court document(s)
o A copy of the final order in your case(s)

Pleace mail these documents to the above address,

APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIY

1 HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND
BELIEF. I further authorize the release of any information contained within this application to an authorized
representative of the Department of Licensing and Regulation for further investigation. I further certily that 1
have paid all undisputed {axes and unemployment insurance confributions payable to the Comptroller or the
Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation or have provided for payment in a manner satisfactory to the

unit responsible for collection, /
Signature of Applicant W72V A BRI 22 27 d 0

Date Signed Jéfféi

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Received: -

APPROVED BY:

Date
DENIED BY:

Date
REASON FOR DENIAL:

WWMW

hitps://www.dllr.state.md.us/renewal/PM/Changel.ocation.html | 712172005
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§ 436

436.3

436.4

436.5

r

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 436

A dealer may, by affidavit, annually declare to the Director of Permits and
Development Management that all future pawn transactions shall be limited
solely to secondhand precious metals, and the Director shall remove the name
and address of that pawnshop from the list during such time as the affidavit

remains in effect.

Buffer and sign requirements. A pawnshop is subject to the following requirements:

A. A pawnshop abutting a residential zone line (other than a street right-of-way), a

E.

school or a church shall provide a buffer in the form of a six-foot high board-
on-board fence or a brick wall in combination with landscaping.

Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 450.4:

1. One wall-mounted business sign is permitted with a surface area of no more
than twice the length of the wall on which it is mounted, but in no case

more than 50 square {eet.

2. ‘The placement of any sign shall be similar to the placement of signs
mounted on walls of neighboring businesses, except that no such sign may
extend above the eaves line of a pitched roof or the parapet of a flat roof

building.

3. A freestanding business sign is not permitted.

4. Miscellaneous exterior temporary signs, as described in Sections 450.4 and
450.7.E, are not permitted to be displayed anywhere on the premises,
including windows. -

The Zoning Commissioner may reasonably regulate the letter size, lighting, color

and other design aspects of all signage for consistency and compatibility with

signage on neighboring businesses.

The use of the word “pawn” or the use of the three golden ball symbol
designating a pawnshop is restricted to pawnshops, as defined in these
regulations, and may not be used by any other business.

The sale of firearms is prohibited, unless authorized by the appropriate federal
and state agencies.

Special exception petition. In addition to the requirements of Section 436.3 and such
other requirement of these regulations relating to a special exception petition, a
pawnshop is subject to the following requirements:

A. Location may not be within a one-mile radius of any other pawnshop, and no

B.

more than two pawnshops may be located in a councilmantc district.

The Zoning Commissioner may reasonably limit the hours of operation.

Enforcement. The Director of Permits and Development Management shall provide
for the enforcement of this section in accordance with the provisions of Article 32,
Title 3 of the Baltimore County Code and Article 5 of these regulations. [Bill No.

137-2004]

4-122 04 — 15 ~ 2005
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